Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD
AGENDA

Council Chamber,
Havering Town Hall,
Main Road, Romford

Thursday

7.00 pm 12 December 2024

Members 12: Quorum 5

COUNCILLORS:

Conservative Group Havering Residents’ Group

3) ()

Dilip Patel Philippa Crowder
Keith Prince Laurance Garrard (Chairman)
David Taylor David Godwin
Bryan Vincent
Julie Wilkes

Labour Group East Havering Residents

(2) (1)

Mandy Anderson Martin Goode
Matthew Stanton

Residents’ Association Independent Group

1)
Philip Ruck

For information about the meeting please contact:
Anthony Clements 01708 433065
anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 12 December 2024

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings. As such, should
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn
the person concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting
while this takes place.

Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed
as planned.

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it
takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the pe
[...]
ich you are appointed or nominated by your Authority; or
E o Any body exercising functions of a public nature, directed to charitable purposes or whose
R principal includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a
E member or in a position of general control or management?
S
T S
I N
You must disclose the fo)
existence and nature of your
personal interests
P
E
c N/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Overview & Scrutiny Board, 12 December 2024

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive.
3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 22
October 2024 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 CITIZENS ADVICE SERVICE (Pages 13 - 20)
Report attached.

6 AGENCY STAFF SPENDING AND SICKNESS ABSENCE
Report to follow.

7 BUDGET CONSULTATION APPROACH (Pages 21 - 30)
Report attached.

8 IMPROVEMENT AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (Pages 31 - 50)

The Board is asked to select from the Council’s Improvement and Transformation
Plan (attached) future areas for scrutiny.

Zena Smith
Head of Committee and Election Services



This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford
22 October 2024 (7.30 -9.28 pm)

Present:

COUNCILLORS

Conservative Group Dilip Patel, Keith Prince and David Taylor
Havering Residents’ Laurance Garrard (Chairman), David Godwin,
Group Christine Smith, Bryan Vincent and Julie Wilkes
Labour Group Mandy Anderson

East Havering Martin Goode

Residents’ Group

Residents’ Association

Independent Group

Councillor Chris Wilkins was in attendance.

All decisions were taken with no votes against.

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor Philippa Crowder, Councillor
Christine Smith substituting.

Apologies were also received from Councillor Philip Ruck, who was in
attendance via videoconference.

8 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interest.
9 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 30 July 2024 were agreed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 7



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October

2024

10

CORPORATE HR METRICS - AGENCY WORKERS AND SICKNESS
ABSENCE

The Assistant Director of Resources and Organisational Development
confirmed that the Council had a target to reduce the cost of agency
workers by 50%. The HR talent team was working with directorates to move
staff from agency to permanent status where possible.

A further target was to decrease levels of sickness absence by the
publication of the October workforce data. HR metrics were produced
monthly and sent to each directorate. Benchmarking with other Councils
was also undertaken.

The Occupational Health Service and Employee Assistance Programme
were in the process of being reviewed. A Member pointed out that a broadly
similar borough such as Bexley was performing better on sickness absence.
The Assistant Director had not specifically looked at the position in Bexley
but was part of the London HR Network. Officers agreed to look at any
spend on agency workers outside of the official agency framework.

In social care and housing, a high level of agency staff churn had led to
issues with consistency of practice. Lowering caseload levels could assist
with reducing agency worker spend and sickness levels as stress levels
would be lower. Council apprentices were moving into permanent jobs
which was a positive development. It was accepted that agency workers
were sometimes not suitable and needed to be replaced but officers were
not aware of any risk of non-delivery of services in this instance.

The Assistant Director felt that all services should have a workforce plan
and there was a high level of detail in the data available. A staff
performance programme was used but agency and permanent staff were
not compared. Support measures for sickness issues were also available.

Agency staff were used for certain roles such as IT which were very difficult
to recruit to. Officers were keen however to move staff onto permanent
contracts. The Choose Havering brand and the challenge of Havering's
position were used to aid recruitment. Some staff did however prefer the
flexibility of working as agency staff.

The Assistant Director felt it was important to focus the support measures
available to support staff with long-term sickness. The target to reduce
agency workers had been deliberately set at an ambitious level. Sickness
figures did not include agency staff as they were not paid employees of the
Council. Agency workers who were off sick from front line roles would be
replaced as soon as possible. The Health and Safety policy around
workplace injuries etc applied to both agency and permanent staff.

The issue of staff isolation had not been raised directly but would be picked

up by line managers in staff 121s etc. Officers accepted that the
Occupational Health service had not previously been promoted in the right

Page 8



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October

2024

11

way. Performance related pay and similar incentives had previously been
considered but this had proved hard to implement. Incentives to reduce
sickness could be considered. It was clarified that agency staff were also
able to access wellbeing support etc.

The definition of the period that constituted long term sickness was set by
London Councils but this could be altered if necessary. Referrals to
Occupational Health could be made at lower sickness levels.

The Board AGREED the following recommendations:

- The three Strategic Directors to attend the next meeting of the O
& S Board to update on work in their directorates to address
agency workers cost and levels of sickness absence (service)

- Future reports to show the impact across pay grades of the cost
of sickness absence (service)

- Information to be provided on the best performing boroughs in
these areas and what they are doing to reduce agency worker
costs and levels of sickness absence. (service)

UPDATE ON DELIVERY OF 2024/25 SAVINGS

The Strategic Director of Resources reported that £10m of the £15m of
planned savings had now been achieved. £2.7m of savings were rated as
amber with the remainder rated red i.e. not likely to be achieved with the
timescale. Officers wished to report to the Board on progress with savings
on a quarterly basis.

It was possible that other departments could make further savings to assist
areas which had unavoidably overspent due to demand etc and this would
be addressed with individual directors. All areas were however under
financial pressure.

Savings implemented were ultimately suggested by individual service areas.
It was clarified that the extra highways funding recently received from
Central Government was for additional maintenance only. Officers accepted
that the division between amber and red rated savings was quite subjective
and the rating may be based on the view of officers. More detail of actual
savings against those forecast could be given in future reports. A parking
review being undertaken by Cabinet would look at the impact of current
parking charges.

Green waste permits were renewed in March and it was not possible to offer
e.g. a six month permit as the Council had to pay the relevant contractor for
the full year. Councillor Stanton would forward to the Strategic Director
correspondence relating to the collection of sharps bins.

Page 9



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October

2024

There were numerous instances of implementing learning from other
Councils. For example a model of ward-led enablement used by Essex was
being implemented by the Havering Integrated Care Board. This aimed to
provide a reablement service on hospital wards to get people out of bed and
moving around as soon as possible. An Al project used by Kingston to
support social workers doing assessments was also being introduced to
allow Havering staff to be more productive.

The proposed savings in Early Help Provision could not be implemented
due to the outcome of the recent OFSTED report. There was however
unlikely to be a large spend in this area. The OFSTED improvement plan
and funding had been agreed by Council.

Officers did not feel that the savings would negatively impact on service
delivery. The impact of not making the planned savings would need to be
discussed with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
(MHCLG).

The savings from libraries had been reprofiled to around £150k in the
current year. Delivery and implementation times for savings could be shown
in future reports. Savings from the Better Living programme and reduction in
the use of agency social workers had been rated amber as they had been
part-delivered.

The business rate pool with Thurrock and Barking & Dagenham was not a
fixed arrangement but officers were advising Cabinet to continue with this
arrangement next year. The Strategic Director did not feel that joining the
London Business Rates Pool would be cost effective.

The recent CIPFA review of the Council’s financial position had been
received but had been strictly embargoed by Central Government. The
report was therefore unable to be shared with Members at this stage. The
Council Chief Executive was continuing to ask MHCLG to allow the report to
be shared.

It was clarified that Community Infratructure Levy (CIL) funding could only
be used for capital expenditure. Neighbourhood CIL money could however
be used for wider service delivery.

Officers accepted that the Council was likely to go over the limits of this
year's capitalisation directive. Any savings not achieved would be
considered as part of next year’s capitalisation. It was accepted that this
was not an ideal situation but officers confirmed that there was sufficient
money from the capitalisation directive to fund the worst case scenario.

The Onesource organisation had been established to bring services

together and some Onesource shared services did still remain. Issues such
as austerity and a lack of standardisation had been challenges for

Page 10



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October

2024

12

Onesource. It had been hoped to recruit more partners to Onesource but a
lack of commonality of IT systems had made this difficult.

It was confirmed that interest had been included in the £54m capitalisation.
The Council was in dialogue with MHCLG and there was tight monitoring of
the budget each month.

It was suggested that the Board recommend to Cabinet that more accurate
data be presented on the impact of parking price increases on the level of
permits purchased. It was noted however that Cabinet was undertaking a
six-month review of parking charges. Outcomes from this review would be
brought back to the Board.

The Board noted the progress towards delivering the 2024/25 savings as
set out in the report and appendices and AGREED the following comments
and recommendations:

- An update on progress with savings delivery be given to the
Board on a quarterly basis. (service)

- That more accurate data is received and presented around the
impact of parking price increases on the level of permits
purchased (Cabinet)

- That the outcomes of the Cabinet review of parking charges are
brought back to the O & S Board for scrutiny. (Cabinet)

- That areview be undertaken of amber-rated savings, particularly
those where only part-savings are anticipated (Cabinet)

- Any draft saving promoted must have a plan of introduction,
indicating whether the saving could be achieved in full or will be
phased in (Cabinet)

- Any saving rated red should be presented with a plan for
achieving movement to green (Cabinet)

CORPORATE PLAN 2024-27: Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (2024/25)

The Assistant Director of Insight, Policy and Strategy advised that the
Corporate Plan informed the Delivery plans for each directorate. Some Key
Performance Indicators (KPIs) did not have specific targets but others did
have targets listed.

There were currently a total of 113 KPIs. These had been set by Cabinet in
conjunction with the leadership team. Pre-decision scrutiny of next year’s
set of indicators could be undertaken before these were presented to
Cabinet. The list of indicators would be revisited to reflect the Council’s cost
pressures. It was noted that the Power Bl window that displayed the

Page 11



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 22 October

2024

performance information could not be resized and was not optimised for use
on a mobile device.

Officers would look in more detail at the detail of the ethnicity pay gap
indicator. Other indicators such as GCSE attainment were looked at via
OFSTED etc but more detail could be provided. It was clarified that the
value of underfunding was an annual indicator and would be reported on at
quarter 4. An update on progress with implementation of the
recommendations of the READI review could be circulated.

The Board AGREED the following recommendations:

- The position with red rated KPIs to be presented separately to
the Board. (service)

- Next year’s KPI list to come to the Board for pre-decision
scrutiny. (service)

- To ensure that Power Bl is optimised for use on mobile devices
(service)

- Toreduce the current number of KPIs to a more manageable
number for the 2025-27 reporting round (service).

Chairman

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 5

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

Subject Heading: Scrutiny of Havering Citizens Advice

SLT Lead: Marcus Chrysostomou, Head of
Communications

Report Author and contact details: Jerry Haley, Deputy Head of Community
Engagement jerry.haley@havering.gov.uk

Policy context: The Board has been asked to scrutinise
the two external grants that the Council
makes to organisations. These are to
Havering Volunteer Centre and the
Citizen’s Advice Havering (CAH). This
report concentrates on the CAH,

SUMMARY

The Board has been asked to comment on the following four criteria:

- Does the CAH represent value for money both for residents and the
Council?

- Does the organisation receive any other external funding?
- What would be the impact if Council funding ceased?

- Are there any alternative organisations that could provide these services?

Page 13



Overview & Scrutiny Board 12" December 2024

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

That this report provides a summary of the four questions for the Board and will
guide Cabinet in making decisions regarding future grant funding.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

Does the HCA represent value for money both for residents and the Council?

Citizens Advice Havering (CAH) has been working
[...]
alue to the people we help. We help individual clients to achieve
individual financial outcomes like getting back-dated benefits, writing-off
debts and refunds for consumer issues. The total is £23,955,080.

This model is based on national research and approved by the Treasury.
Does the organisation receive any other external funding?

Citizens Advice Havering (CAH) receives funding from LB Havering via Service
Level Agreement for two key services:

£80,000 pays for the core operating capacity of the charity, and allows CAH to
provide a phone, email and in-person advice service for Havering residents at the
Romford Central Library and six outreach locations. The service is largely provided
by well-trained volunteers and supervised by experienced team leaders. Quality
assurance is done internally and verified externally via Citizens Advice.

£50,000 pays for advice to Council tenants who are at risk of homelessness because
they have fallen into rent or council tax arrears or are on the verge of doing so. CAH
employs a benefit and debt adviser who provides help on referral from Council
officers.

Further funding is received from the Trussell Trust (via Rainham Foodbank) for two
days of benefit and debt advice at their premises. Total funding received was
£16,560 in 2023/24.

Trust for London funds the Employment Law project to assist Havering residents
with specialist employment law advice, and supports residents up to tribunal stage.
The service is provided by a part-time employment law case worker, who is assisted
by three experienced volunteers. The project value was £37,350 in 2023/24.

Finally, CAH receives funding from the Department for Work and Pension via
Citizens Advice, for the provision of phone advice to claimants of Universal Credit.
This is a national helpline, and CAH is the lead provider in North East London. The
contract was worth £603,851 in 2023/24, which funded 10.5 phone advisers, plus
support costs. The contract fees also contribute to the cost of CAH’s overheads so
that it was possible to fund a full-time housing caseworker who assists Havering
residents with their housing issues.

Full accounts that have been independently examined with details of all funds
received are available on the Charity Commission and Companies House websites.
What would be the impact if Council funding ceased?

Funding received from LB Havering allows Citizens Advice Havering to exist in the

borough and provide services that are dedicated to the increasing advice needs of
Havering residents.

Page 15



Overview & Scrutiny Board 12" December 2024

If Council funding ceases, it would affect the overall viability of the organisation. This
is because:

e Apart from the Help to Claim contract (which funds a national service), no
other income stream is large enough to sustain an organisation. Whilst each
project contributes to the charity’s overhead costs (rent, volunteer
coordination, management, quality assurance) it would require a large
number of other projects to sustain Citizens Advice Havering’s backbone.
Without LBH funding Citizens Advice Havering does not have the capacity to
support a local service.

e Funding from the local authority gives other potential funders the confidence
to invest.

Are there any alternative organisations that could provide these services?
There are other advice services in Havering. These include:

Macmillan cancer at Queen’s information and advice
HOPEC (for Polish and European migrants)
Positive East (for HIV positive folks)

BHRUT PALS

Havering Women'’s Aid (DA services)
Carers’ Hub

Kidney Care UK Havering team

DWP Havering team

CAP UK Debt Centre for Havering

Havering SEND Family Voice

Mary Ward Legal Centre (based in Stratford)
East London Rape Crisis

Age UK

Peabody

However these are all specialist services, none of these, provide the universal and
generalist service, Citizens Advice Havering do. It also should be noted that Citizens
Advice Havering is accredited with the Advice Qua

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY BOARD 

Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
12 December 2024 (7.00  - 9.47 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel, Keith Prince and Viddy Persaud 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Laurance Garrard (Chairman) Julie Wilkes (Vice-
Chairman) Philippa Crowder, Bryan Vincent and Julie 
Wilkes 
 

Labour Group Mandy Anderson and Matthew Stanton  
 

East Havering 
Residents’ Group 

Martin Goode 

 
Residents’ Association 
Independent Group 

  

 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Philippa Crowder, David Godwin, 
Dilip Patel (Viddy Persaud substituting) and Philip Ruck.  
 

14 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
5. CITIZENS ADVICE SERVICE. 
Councillor Mandy Anderson, Personal, Councillor Anderson is on the Board 
of Trustees of the Citizens Advice Service and, whilst observing the 
discussion, did not take any part in this item. 
 
6. AGENCY STAFF SPENDING AND SICKNESS ABSENCE. 
Councillor Viddy Persaud, Non Pecuniary, Councillor Persaud works in the 
Human Resources industry. 
 
 
 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 12 December 
2024 

 

 

 

15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 22 October 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

16 CITIZENS ADVICE SERVICE  
 
Along with the Havering Volunteer Centre, the Citizens Advice Service 
(CAS) was one of only two organisations to receive a grant from the Council 
and scrutiny of this area had originally been suggested by a member of the 
public. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer of the CAS explained that the service had been 
established in 1939 and continued to provide advice to Havering residents. 
The top issues dealt with by the CAS related to benefits, debts and housing. 
Work by the CAS at a national level generated investment locally and work 
also aimed to save public money by e.g. reducing numbers of evictions. The 
resultant increase in people’s wellbeing also served to boost the local 
economy.  
 
Council funding was used for core CAS operations. Larger funding was 
received from the Department for Work and Pensions but this was solely for 
the CAS service giving phone advice on claiming universal credit and 
helped clients from a wider geographical area. Should the Council’s funding 
cease, the CEO felt this would affect the overall viability of the service and it 
would be difficult to continue.  
 
Alternative organisations that could provide advice services had been 
mapped by the Council but the CAS was the only generalist advice service 
in Havering. A phone advice line as available Monday – Friday, 9 am – 5 pm 
and face to face appointments could be made in Havering Library if 
necessary. Contact details were publicised via the Over 50s Forum, 
Romford Recorder and social media. All CAS services were only for 
Havering residents except for the Help to Claim service which was DWP 
funded. 
 
The CEO accepted that many other organisations also provided advice but 
CAS services could not be provided by others with many residents requiring 
e.g. an advocacy service separate from the Council. The CAS was also 
quality assured by an external provider. Advisors were trained by the CAB 
and advice given was checked externally. Not all advisors were legally 
trained with some only having the CAS qualification but the CEO 
emphasised that advice given was of high quality. 
 
Around £300k Council Tax arrears was recovered each year following 
people approaching the CAS for assistance. Council officers felt that it 
would not to be assessed as to whether these figures could still be achieved 
if CAS funding was to be withdrawn. The CEO reported that the changes to 
the Winter Fuel Allowance had not been that big an issue thus far.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 12 December 
2024 

 

 

 

The CAS level of reserves helped to manage cashflow if e.g. grant 
payments were late and it was considered good practice to build these up to 
a target of three months of operating costs. The Council was trying to assist 
the CAS via the funding system and the planned Thames Freeport.  
 
The specific case management system used by the CAS could not be 
shown to Members due to data protection. Reports could however be 
generated showing overall themes etc. People seeking advice were asked 
for their postcodes to establish if they were a Havering resident. Council 
housing officers would refer people to the CAS for housing benefit advice. 
The CAS had good relations with senior Council housing officers.   
 
The Council received £30k per year rent from the CAS. Whilst being based 
in the Town Hall would not be appropriate, other accommodation options for 
the CAS were being considered. S. 106 funding could be used for this but 
the funding was limited. It was agreed to recommend to Cabinet that it be 
investigated whether the Angel Way and Como Street developments could 
use S. 106 funding to provide the CAS with accommodation.  
 
A Member asked why the agreed saving of CAS funding had not been 
implemented. The Strategic Director of Resources responded that officers 
had felt that this could not be withdrawn without ensuring that the CAS 
remained financially viable. This officer decision had been reported to 
scrutiny in the quarterly budget monitoring and savings report. Alternative 
funding had been found for the CAS for this financial year but this would 
need to be revisited for next year.  
 
It was clarified that the advice given by the CAS to Council tenants covered 
benefits and debt advice. Specialist housing advice was a separate function. 
A Member asked if a breakdown by area or postcode of residents helped 
could be provided. It may also be possible to use Community Infrastructure 
Levy funding to assist the CAS.  
 
It was agreed to recommend to Cabinet that it be investigated whether S. 
106 or Community Infrastructure Levy funding from current developments 
could be used to support the CAS. 
 
 
 
 

17 AGENCY STAFF SPENDING AND SICKNESS ABSENCE  
 
It was noted that the Assistant Director of Resources and Organisational 
Development would be bringing quarterly updates on both these areas to 
future meetings of the Board.  
 
In Resources, spending on agency workers had reduced and the number of 
agency staff had dropped from 580 to around 550.  Work was continuing to 
reduce the number of agency workers earning more than £75 k per year. 
This had been reduced from 30 to 27 staff overall. There had been little 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 12 December 
2024 

 

 

 

change in sickness absence levels which remained at 10.6 days per annum 
compared to the London average of 9.3 days. There was no specific 
timeframe to reach the target of 8 days sickness per year but it was hoped 
this could be achieved within the next 12 months. This could be shown on 
future reports.  
 
It would be clarified what discussions had been held with London Borough 
of Bexley around their work in these areas. It was recognised that staff may 
be in need of mental health support and a dedicated wellbeing officer was 
employed. An update could be given on this at the next meeting. The use of 
the Occupational Health service was monitored and the service was 
promoted to staff via the intranet. It was not possible at this stage to 
demonstrate the impact of the service but it was hoped to see a reduction in 
the number of mental health related absences. Details of support available 
to managers for supporting employees with their mental health could also 
be provided. 
 
Staff with the relevant skills were used to cover sickness absence where 
possible although this was difficult in e.g. complex project management or 
specialist IT roles. Trends in sickness levels would be included in the next 
quarterly report to the Board.  
 
In the Place directorate, HR monitoring was included as part of performance 
management with monthly reports from the HR business partner on the 
relevant indicators. Of around 850 staff, 191 (22%) were agency with 24 of 
these being on grades above £75k per year. All 24 of these posts had 
recently been reviewed. There were 65 agency staff in the parking service 
due to more enforcement officers now being used and it was possible this 
service could be outsourced in the future. 
 
Housing used 15% agency staff. All 13 high grade agency staff members 
had recently been reviewed. Sickness figures in the service had increased 
slightly from 12.1 to 13.1 days although the number of staff on long term 
sick had reduced. Agency staff rates in planning were 10% and sickness 
had reduced from 13.4 to 9.8 days.  
 
It was felt that improved contract management with new contractors would 
mean that the new contractor would not be able to carry significant levels of 
sickness.  
 
In People, the Director met monthly with her HR business partner and 
further HR support was available. Around 1,200 of 1,600 staff in the People 
directorate were based in Starting Well of which approximately 300 were 
agency. The recent OFSTED report had meant the size of the service had 
to be increased but it was expected that the numbers of agency staff would 
be reduced in the coming years. There had been a rise in the number of 
agency staff in Education although some posts were funded by Central 
Government and more detail could be provided.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 12 December 
2024 

 

 

 

There were approximately 60 agency staff in Living Well, many of whom 
were used to backfill permanent staff who were on secondment. It was also 
uncertain how long the Refugee Housing team would be needed so agency 
staff were used in this area.  
 
All People staff on long term sick were going through the appropriate 
process, including referral to Occupational Health. A total of 67 people on 
long term sick had left the organisation in the last 12 months and the 
Director would confirm how many of these had been dismissed. The overall 
sickness rate in People was 12.3% with this being 15% in Ageing Well, 13% 
in Starting Well and 8% in Living Well.  
 
It was agreed that future reports to the Board would include historical data 
on agency staff and sickness absence as well as a written commentary for 
each directorate.  
 
 
 

18 BUDGET CONSULTATION APPROACH  
 
The budget consultation had opened on 23 November and had included 
sections on satisfaction with Council services and the possible level of 
Council Tax. There would be a mix of consultation and engagement and 20 
hard copies of the consultation document would be available in each library. 
A consultation event would also be held at the Town Hall on 18 December.  
 
The consultation pack also included a petition and a letter to local MPs and 
a total of 230 residents had so far responded to the petition. It was planned 
for the Leader of the Council to present the petition at 10 Downing Street.  
 
Lobbying for a better settlement for Havering was continuing with Ministers 
and at the Local Government Association Conference.  
 
The Board recommended that next year’s budget consultation should be 
brought for scrutiny before it had commenced. Officers did not feel that the 
budget exercise was self-defeating. Consultation on a Council Tax increase 
was legally required but this did not apply to fees & charges.  
 
At this point of the meeting the Board agreed to suspend Committee 
Procedure Rule 8 (b) and continue the meeting for a further 30 minutes in 
order to conclude the business.  
 
It was noted that it was too late to implement any recommendations relating 
to the current budget consultation. The Board did however recommend that 
other boroughs be asked of their budget consultation.  
 

19 IMPROVEMENT AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN  
 
The Board was asked to review the Council’s Improvement and 
Transformation Plan and select items for future scrutiny. Suggestions for the 



Overview & Scrutiny Board, 12 December 
2024 

 

 

 

Board’s work programme included the climate change report, housing 
issues, the debt recovery board and the Council’s complaints process.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


